
 

 

 

Area South Committee 
 

 
 

Wednesday 4th October 2017 
 
2.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Brympton Way, Yeovil BA20 2HT 
 

(Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
The following members are requested to attend this meeting: 
 
Cathy Bakewell 
John Clark 
Gye Dibben 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Peter Gubbins 
Kaysar Hussain 
 

Andy Kendall 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Tony Lock 
Sam McAllister 
Graham Oakes 
Wes Read 
 

David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 
 

 
 
There are no Planning Applications to be considered this month.  
 

For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer on 01935 462011 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk 
 

This Agenda was issued on Monday 25th September 2017. 
 
 

 
Ian Clarke, Director (Support Services) 

 
 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk and via the mod.gov app 

 

Public Document Pack



Information for the Public 

 
The council has a well-established area committee system and through four area committees 
seeks to strengthen links between the Council and its local communities, allowing planning and 
other local issues to be decided at a local level (planning recommendations outside council 
policy are referred to the district wide Regulation Committee). 
 
Decisions made by area committees, which include financial or policy implications are generally 
classed as executive decisions.  Where these financial or policy decisions have a significant 
impact on council budgets or the local community, agendas will record these decisions as “key 
decisions”. The council’s Executive Forward Plan can be viewed online for details of 
executive/key decisions which are scheduled to be taken in the coming months.  Non-executive 
decisions taken by area committees include planning, and other quasi-judicial decisions. 
 
At area committee meetings members of the public are able to: 
 

 attend and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal or 
confidential matters are being discussed; 

 at the area committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to speak for 
up to up to three minutes on agenda items; and 

 see agenda reports 
 
Meetings of the Area South Committee are held monthly, usually at 2.00pm, on the first 
Wednesday of the month at the Council Offices, Brympton Way, Yeovil (unless specified 
otherwise). 
 
Agendas and minutes of meetings are published on the council’s website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions 
 
Agendas and minutes can also be viewed via the mod.gov app (free) available for iPads and 
Android devices. Search for ‘mod.gov’ in the app store for your device, install, and select ‘South 
Somerset’ from the list of publishers, then select the committees of interest. A wi-fi signal will be 
required for a very short time to download an agenda but once downloaded, documents will be 
viewable offline. 
 

 

Public participation at committees 

 

Public question time 

The period allowed for participation in this session shall not exceed 15 minutes except with the 
consent of the Chairman of the Committee. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total 
of three minutes. 

 

Planning applications 

Consideration of planning applications at this meeting will commence no earlier than the time 
stated at the front of the agenda and on the planning applications schedule. The public and 
representatives of parish/town councils will be invited to speak on the individual planning 
applications at the time they are considered.  

 

Comments should be confined to additional information or issues, which have not been fully 
covered in the officer’s report. Members of the public are asked to submit any additional 
documents to the planning officer at least 72 hours in advance and not to present them to the 

[...]
ides.  
 
 

Recording and photography at council meetings 

 
Recording of council meetings is permitted, however anyone wishing to do so should let the 
Chairperson of the meeting know prior to the start of the meeting. The recording should be overt 
and clearly visible to anyone at the meeting, but non-disruptive. If someone is recording the 
meeting, the Chairman will make an announcement at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. If anyone making public 
representation does not wish to be recorded they must let the Chairperson know. 
 
The full ‘Policy on Audio/Visual Recording and Photography at Council Meetings’ can be viewed 
online at: 
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of
%20council%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council 
under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on 
behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they 
wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - 
LA100019471 - 2017. 

http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf
http://modgov.southsomerset.gov.uk/documents/s3327/Policy%20on%20the%20recording%20of%20council%20meetings.pdf


Area South Committee 
Wednesday 4 October 2017 
 
Agenda 
 

Preliminary Items 
 
 

1.   Minutes of previous meeting  

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.   

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest.  Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   

Planning Applications Referred to the District Council’s Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council's Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Peter Gubbins, Graham Oakes, David Recardo and Gina Seaton. 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee for 
determination, Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at 
the Area Committee and at Regulation Committee. In these cases the Council's decision-making 
process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation Committee.  
Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not finalise their position 
until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter at Regulation Committee as 
Members of that Committee and not as representatives of the Area Committee. 
 

4.   Public question time  

 

5.   Chairman's announcements  

 

6.   Reports from representatives on outside organisations  

 
This is an opportunity for Members who represent the Council on outside organisations to report 
items of interest to the Committee. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Items for discussion 
 

7.   Yeovil Western Corridor Update - Somerset County Council (Page 6) 

 

8.   Arts & Entertainment Service Update Report (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

9.   Environmental Health Services Update Report (Pages 17 - 19) 

 

10.   Area South Forward Plan (Pages 20 - 22) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 
 



Yeovil Western Corridor Update  

Contact Details: Richard Needs, Somerset County Council  
 RGNeeds@somerset.gov.uk 

 
Somerset County Council’s Service Manager – Engineering Design (Richard Needs) will attend the 

meeting to give an overview of the Programme of Works and the communication Strategy.    

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



 Arts & Entertainment – Service Update 

 
Director: Clare Pestell, Commercial Services and Income Generation 
Service Manager: Adam Burgan, Arts & Entertainment Manager 
Lead Officer: Adam Burgan, Arts & Entertainment Manager 
Contact Details: adam.burgan@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 845911 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an update on the work of the Arts & Entertainment Service in Area South. 
 
Public Interest 
 
The Arts & Entertainment Service at South Somerset District Council (SSDC) works to provide 
access to high quality cultural events across South Somerset. Through Arts Development the 
Service supports and encourages various arts agencies and organisations to deliver arts activity 
across South Somerset. The Service operates The Octagon Theatre – Somerset’s premier 
theatre for arts and entertainment and Westlands Entertainment and Conference Centre – the 
newly refurbished venue for conferencing and entertainment. This report details arts activities 
taking place in Area West which is supported and initiated by the Service and the development of 
two venues which attract audiences from across South Somerset and beyond. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Area South Committee notes the report and identifies:-  
 

1. Suggest
[...]
ha Kovalev, Rich Hall, The Pasadena Roof 
Orchestra, BalletBoyz, Tim Vine, Only Men Aloud, The Glenn Miller Orchestra, Pam Ayres, 
G4, Rhydian, Lee Mead, Josh Widdicombe, Adam Hills, Fisherman’s Friends, Northern 
Ballet, Bournemouth Symphony Orchestra, Grimethorpe Colliery Band, Seth Lakeman and 
The Chinese State Circus. We presented the national tour of ‘The Mousetrap’ in May 2016 
for 8 performances selling out every performance and 4,954 tickets! 

 The Octagon Theatre is proud to be at the ‘heart’ of the community in South Somerset. 
Many local groups and societies stage performances and events at the theatre including 
Yeovil Amateur Operatic Society, University College Yeovil (Graduation), Helen Laxton 
School of Dance, Razzamatazz, The Dance Factory, Motiv8 Productions, Castaways 
Theatre Group, Yeovil Amateur Pantomime Society, Yeovil Youth Theatre, Yeovil Floral 
Society, and many more.  

 The fifth Yeovil Literary Festival in partnership with Waterstones, Yeovil Library and Yeovil 
Community Arts Association will take place 26th – 29th October. The line-up includes 
Christopher Biggins, Monty Don, Michael Portillo, Suzi Quatro, Lord Robert Winston, Ben 
Fogle, Sarah Millican, Jacqueline Wilson, Jeremy Vine, Harry Hill, Cressida Cowell to name 
but a few whilst also showcasing the work of local writers. 

Page 9



 We were delighted to receive a Certificate of Excellence from ‘Trip Advisor’ for the second 
consecutive year. The Trip Advisor Certificate of Excellence is awarded to organisations 
that consistently achieve outstanding reviews on Trip Advisor. Businesses that are 
awarded the Certificate of Excellence demonstrate hospitality excellence and represent the 
upper echelon of businesses listed on Trip Advisor, the world’s largest travel site. 

 Arts & Entertainment Manager, Adam Burgan, was presented with a ‘Western Gazette 
Pride Award’ for ‘Contribution to the Arts’ on Friday 4th December.  

 Our new season has been well received with perfor
[...]
ate 

all the requests for tours and meetings. Prospects for developing usage of the venue and a 
busy and vibrant programme look promising.  

 

 Full On Sport have taken up tenancy in one of the offices on the first floor . 
 

 A ‘Residents Forum’ has been setup to meet twice a year for those properties adjoining the 
site.  

 

 A ‘Users Forum’ has been setup for groups and clubs who use the site and will meet on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
• Social Networking pages are still in their infancy but the Facebook page already has 2,228 

followers. 
 
 

The Arts Development Service 
 
The Arts Service works in partnership with a number of arts delivery agencies to bring a range of 
arts activities to the district, SSDC’s on-going financial support ensures that this district maintains 
a good level of service for our communities. Our core funding helps the organisations to attract 
funding through grants, sponsorship and payment for services and gives a high level of return for 
the authority’s investment. 
 
These organisations include: 
 
Take Art! This arts development agency is an Arts Council England National Portfolio 
Organisation and receives funding from them. Their activities in the last year include: 

 

 Rural Touring: the Take Art Rural Touring programme will have brought 22 shows to 16 
different rural locations across South Somerset; this includes West Coker in Area South. 

 Support to Performance Practitioners:  Take Art’s Theatre Service continue to offer 
particular support to new emerging companies such as West Coker based Wassail 

Page 12



Theatre, as well as established companies such as Boiling Kettle who now have a firm 
relationship with David Hall Arts Centre. 

 Tangle:  Tangle, SW African Caribbean Theatre Company continues to have their 
administrative base at the Take Art office.   

 The Early Years Service has been working with Yeovil in supporting workforce 
development and hosting a creative CPD session for their students, early y
[...]
m. The new technology is 
also making significant energy cost savings for the Service. 
 

Page 15



Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
The Arts & Entertainment Service strives to make the service and those offered by its partners 
accessible to everyone. We ensure that all our partners hold an Equality and Diversity Policy and 
that equality is one of the core principles of the organisation. Our programme of performances 
and projects aims to offer a diverse range of events which inspire, educate, enlighten and 
entertain whilst bringing the community together. 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 16



Environmental Health Service update report 

Strategic Director: Operations and Customer Focus 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, AD Environment 
Service Manager: Alasdair Bell, Environmental Health Manager 
Contact Details: Alasdair.bell@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462056  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide members with a brief update of the work of the Environmental Health Service in the last 
twelve months and to look forward to future challenges. Alasdair Bell, Environmental Health Manager 
will attend the meeting to answer any questions. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Members note the report 
 

           Public Interest  

The Environmental Health Service is a frontline service committed to protecting public health and 
safeguarding the environment. The majority of work undertaken by the service is required by law with 
very little discretionary work. The Environmental Health Service Plan that outlines the work of the 
service along with key service standards and the service action plan can be found on the council 
website at: http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/media/569271/service_plan_eh_15-16.pdf 
 
Report  
 
The work of the service continues to go well with staff dealing with a wide variety of matters including 
routine inspections and enforcement activity. Discussion of the up and coming Transformation 
programme is dominating our thinking at the moment and staff resources are being allocated to help 
plan the future arrangements. 
 
 
Food and Safety Team 
 
The Food & Safety Team both enforces legislation and provides advice and assistance to food and 
other businesses. The main emphasis of the team is to contribute to the success of the local economy 
by helping food businesses avoid problems of food poisoning etc and the severe economic 
consequences that can result. The team is also involved in tackling food fraud, which can be very 
harmful to public safety, economic development and fair business competition. The food safety 
element of the work of the team includes the approval and audit of food manufacturers, food sampling, 
premises inspections which includes local delivery of the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme , the 
investigation of food complaints and food poisoning as well as responding to national food safety 
alerts. The health and safety element includes inspection, advice, complaint and accident 
investigation. In Area North in the last 12 months 347 food inspections have been carried out, 72 
cases of suspected food poisoning have been investigated and 31 accidents reported/investigated. 
Much of the work carried out is routine ‘behind the scenes’ and the public is generally unaware of what 
is going on until something significant happens such as a major food poisoning outbreak. Key 
achievements to note; 
 

 All planned interventions/inspections and complaints successfully dealt with 

 National food safety Week 2017 supported. The theme being Food Waste Reduction. 

 Development of the Better Business for All (BBfA) project.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 9

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/media/569271/service_plan_eh_15-16.pdf


 Working with South West Illegal Meat Group 

 Ongoing management of ‘Flexible Warranting’ scheme to allow cross boundary working 
throughout Somerset 

 Food Hygiene Rating System –anticipated introduction of charges for rescoring. 

 Supporting a multi-agency investigation into wild game poaching with local Police, RSPCA and 
Trading Standards 

 Maintaining a multi-agency Safety Advisory Group(SAG) for events being held in South 
Somerset    

 Working with FSA on ‘Regulating Our Future’ programme.    

 Working with Public Health England on new Gastrointestinal Disease Policy.  
 

The Food safety Team is obliged by the FSA to produce it’s own service plan that can be found 
following the attached link; 
https://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/media/570103/fs_service_plan_2016-17.pdf 

  
Environmental Protection Team 
 
The EP Team deals with pollution control and environmental monitoring as well as the enforcement of 
environmental legislation. The Team checks local air quality and investigates a range of complaints 
about nuisance, in particular noise and smoke. The Team issues permits and inspects premises under 
the Pollution Prevention and Control regime (PPC). The Team also undertakes private water supply 
sampling and risk assessments, contaminated land assessment and the investigation of rural drainage 
complaints as well as acting as a statutory consultee on planning and licensing applications. The 
delivery of the Pest Control service and public health burials are also part of the service provided. The 
Streetscene enforcement team is now part of the EP Team and deals with a range of issues including 
dog control, abandoned vehicles and fly tipping. During the past 12 months 124 noise complaints have 
been investigated and 451 calls were taken regarding pest control in Area North.  Significant points to 
note; 
 

 The Private Water supply sampling and risk assessment programme has been successfully 
completed although there has been a lot of work going on regarding the village supply at 
Allowenshay. Ombudsman complaint not substantiated. 

 The Permitted installation inspection programme(PPC) has been fully completed 

 New contaminated Land Inspection Strategy adopted  

 New Enforcement policy adopted 

 Four Public Health funerals dealt with 

 Last year 54 abandoned vehicles were investigated in Area North resulting in 12 being 
removed and destroyed. The team have seen a marked increase in the number of abandoned 
vehicles across the district since the start of the year.  

 
Housing Standards Team 
 
The Housing Standards Team deal with private sector housing advice and enforcement.  This includes 
investigating complaints about sub-standard rented housing, the inspection and licensing of houses in 
multiple occupation (HMOs) and the licensing of caravan sites. The team also provides 
advice/assistance/grant aid to improve energy efficiency and tackle fuel poverty. The team also 
processes applications for Prevention grants, Disabled Facilities Grants, HMO and Empty Property 
grants, and helps administer the WRT home loan scheme. The team works closely with the Housing 
Options Team in seeking to tackle the potential housing crisis that is developing in South Somerset. 
Significant points include; 
 

 The running of two Landlord Forum events held at Holy Trinity Community Centre, Yeovil with 
over 70 local landlords attending. 

Page 18



 On-going enforcement action to do with substandard housing and HMOs including the 
enforced sale of an empty house. 

 £850,000 of Disabled Facilities Grants paid 

 Several key grant funded building projects underway including two projects on South Street, 
Yeovil. 

 Over fifty empty properties brought back into use. 

 Active participation in multi -agency Yeovil One and Chard One projects to include work on 
anti-social behaviour and rough sleeping. 

 New grants and loans policy adopted following change in funding arrangements for DFGs via 
the Better Care Fund. 

 New mobile home grant/loan initiative launched working with Ridgeway Energy. 
 
Research and support 

 
The Environmental Health service is supported by the Research and Specialist Support Team who 
maintain and update the Environmental Health back system Civica APP, inspection records and web 
pages as well as providing finance support, management performance information and produce the 
annual government returns.   
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are none attached to this report   
 
Corporate Priority Implications  
 
The work of the unit helps contribute towards the delivery of a range of our Council Plan aims 
including the aims to;  
 

 Protect and enhance the quality of our environment.  

 Enable housing to meet all needs.  

 Improve health and reduce health inequalities.  
 
Carbon Emissions & Adapting to Climate Change Implications (NI188) 
 
The work of the unit contributes towards this NI with it’s work on fuel poverty 
 
Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
As part of the EH service plan a full equalities and diversity assessment was undertaken. 
 
Background Papers: Environmental Health Service Plan 2017/18 

Food & Safety Service Plan  2017/18 
Private Sector Housing Strategy 2016-21 
Housing Strategy Implementation Plan 2017  
Policy for Awarding Private Sector Housing Grants and 
Loans -January 2017 
 

 

Page 19



 

 
  

 

Area South Committee Forward Plan  

Communities Lead: Helen Rutter, Communities Lead 
Service Manager: Natalie Fortt, Area Development Lead - South 
Agenda Co-ordinator: Jo Boucher, Democratic Services Officer 
Contact Details: jo.boucher@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462011 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
This report informs Members of the agreed Area South Forward Plan. 

Recommendations  
 
Members are asked to:- 
 

1. Comment upon and note the proposed Area South Forward Plan as attached at 
Appendix A. 

 
2. Identify priorities for further reports to be added to the Area South Forward Plan, 

developed by the SSDC lead officers 
 

Area South Committee Forward Plan  

The forward plan sets out items and issues to be discussed by the Area Committee over the 
coming months.  
 
The forward plan will be reviewed and updated each month, by the joint lead officers from 
SSDC, in consu
[...]
vil Refresh Update report on the Yeovil Refresh Helen Rutter, Communities Lead 
 

4th January 2017   Please note this meeting will only be held if there 
are planning applications to be determined 

 

1st February 2017 Yeovil Vision & 
Regeneration Update 

Update report on Yeovil Vision and 
Regeneration 

Helen Rutter, Communities Lead / 
Natalie Fortt, Area Development 
Lead - South 

P
age 21



 

 

 
Meeting Date 
 

 
Agenda Item 

 
Background/ Purpose 

 
Lead Officer 
 

 Work of the 
Conservation Service 

Annual report on the work of the Conservation 
Service. 

Adron Duckworth,  
Conservation Manager 

 Historic Buildings at Risk  Confidential report on the Historic Buildings at 
risk within Area South. 

Adron Duckworth, Conservation 
Manager & Andrew Tucker 
Conservation Officer 

 SSDC Welfare Benefit 
Work in South Somerset 

Annual Update on the Welfare Benefit Work in 
South Somerset 

Catherine Hansford, Welfare 
Benefits Team Leader 

TBC One Public Estate 
Programme 

Update report Nena Beric,  
Project Manager 

 

P
age 22


	Agenda
	7 Yeovil Western Corridor Update - Somerset County Council
	8 Arts & Entertainment Service Update Report
	9 Environmental Health Services Update Report
	10 Area South Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

South 1  4.10.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area South Committee held at the Council Chamber 
Council Offices Brympton Way on Wednesday 4 October 2017. 
 

(2.00  - 3.35 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Gubbins (Chairman) 
 
John Clark 
John Field 
Nigel Gage 
Andy Kendall 
Sarah Lindsay 
Mike Lock 
Graham Oakes 
 

Wes Read 
David Recardo 
Gina Seaton 
Peter Seib 
Alan Smith 
Rob Stickland 

 
Officers: 
 
Jo Boucher Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Rutter Communities Lead 
Alasdair Bell Environmental Health Manager 
Adam Burgan 
Richard Needs 
 

Arts & Entertainment Manager 
SSC Service Manager – Engineering Design 

NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

13. Minutes of previous meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed members of an addition to the minutes of the 
Area South Committee held on 6th September copies of which had been circulated to 
include the nomination and election of Councillor John Clark as Chairman and Councillor 
Rob Stickland as Vice Chairman for the duration of the meeting.  
 
Members agreed with this amendment and the minutes were then agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

  

14. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Tony Lock, Kaysar Hussain and 
Cathy Bakewell. 
 

  

15. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 



 

 
 

South 2 4.10.17 

 

  

16. Public question time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

  

17. Chairman's announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

  

18. Reports from representatives on outside organisations (Agenda Item 6) 
 
Councillor Rob Stickland as member representative for the Yeovil Youth Service Review 
Group informed members that YMCA had recently taken over the running of both Milford 
and Westfield Youth Clubs and the positive improvement to these services since the 
addition of an assigned Youth Worker due to outside funding. 
 
Councillor Peter Seib as member representative of John Nowes Exhibition Foundation 
had attended the AGM and reported the success of the many awards given to the young 
people in the area. 
 

  

19. Yeovil Western Corridor Update - Somerset County Council (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Richard Needs, Somerset County Council’s Service Manager – Engineering Design with 
the aid of slides presented members with an overview of the Programme of Works.   
 
He introduced officers of the site team from both Somerset County Council and the main 
contractor Alun Griffiths and explained the overall communications strategy of the 
project.  He appreciated it was a complex scheme and that every effort has been made 
to minimise congestion in the coming months with a complex programme of works. 
 
He explained a Traffic Management Liaison Group meeting would be arranged prior to 
construction to include representatives from SCC, bus companies, police (and other 
related emergency services) and the main aim the use of Temporary Traffic Signals will 
be minimised as far as is possible. 
 
During discussion the Service Manager – Engineering Design noted the comments from 
members and responded to questions including: 
 

 Appreciate concerns regarding the location of the bus stop near the Asda store, 
however at this present time cannot see a suitable safe alternative. There may be 
an opportunity in liaison with the bus company should a new exit from the store 
be created in the future. 

 Part time signalisation can be very problematic with public perception and how 
they are used.   These signals also provide pedestrian facilities and the need to 
encourage and offer pedestrian and cycleway safety. 

 SCC has no power or responsibility regarding the possible re-opening of the 
Westland Bridge that may be thought of as a way to minimise any congestion in 
the coming months. 

 



 

 
 

South 3 4.10.17 

 

At the conclusion of the discussion it was agreed that a quarterly update presentation be 
made to the Area South Committee to ensure ongoing communication is given to local 
councillors.  The Democratic Services Officer would action this request and also seek an 
up to date set of plans to be circulated to councillors.  
 
The Chairman thanked the SCC Service Manager for his presentation.  
 

  

20. Arts & Entertainment Service Update Report (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Arts & Entertainment Manager presented the report and with the aid of slides gave 
an overview of the work of the Arts & Entertainment Service including: 
 

 Arts development and working with different arts companies to bring a range of 
arts activities to the district. Funding certain activities and providing advice and 
support.  

 Take Art Live – programme 22 shows to rural locations in South Somerset. 

 Somerset Art Week – takes place from 23rd September till 8th October.  

 The Octagon Theatre held 264 events a year and welcomed around 200,000 
guests from across South Somerset and beyond. 

 Record attendance and £90K efficiency savings made. 

 Awarded ‘Trip Advisor Certificate of Excellence’ and Art & Entertainment 
Manager awarded the Western Gazette Pride Award – Contribution to the Arts. 

 Last year’s pantomime broke box office records.  9’000 tickets already snapped 
up for this years Cinderella.   

 Yeovil Literary Festival to be held 20th – 23rd October 2017. 

 Foyer Club Volunteer – fundraising £90’000 for improvements to the Octagon. 
Also taken on volunteering for Westlands. 

 Westland new facility - The Ballroom with retractable seating bank and combined 
capacity of 870 seats.   

 Success of the Western Gazette Business awards held at Westlands. 

 £250,000 ticket sales so far for events held at Westlands. 
 
During discussion the Arts and Entertainment Manager noted members’ comments and 
compliments regarding the success of the Westland Leisure Complex and appreciated 
the observations made by members for improvements to the external areas of the 
complex and to encourage the promotion of SSDC.   
 
Members thanked the Arts & Entertainments Manager for his presentation and the 
excellent facilities and events on offer at the Octagon Theatre and Westland Leisure 
complex. 
 

NOTED 
 
 

  

21. Environmental Health Services Update Report (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Environmental Health Manager gave a presentation on the work of the unit and with 
the aid of the agenda report informed the Committee of the three main areas of work 
within the service which consisted of: 
 



 

 
 

South 4 4.10.17 

 

 Food and Safety Team including the National Food Hygiene Rating Scheme, 
Development of the Better Business for All (BBfA) project, supporting a multi-agency 
investigation into wild game poaching with local Police, RSPCA and Trading 
Standards and maintaining a multi-agency Safety Advisory Group (SAG) for events 
being held in South Somerset. 

 Environmental Protection Team including new contaminated Land Inspection 
Strategy adopted and investigation of abandoned vehicles having seen a marked 
increase in the number of abandoned vehicles across the district since the start of 
the year. 

 Housing Standards Team including active participation in multi-agency Yeovil One 
projects to include work on anti-social behaviour and rough sleeping and help fuel 
poverty and provide grants to help property improvements. 

 
During a short discussion the Environmental Health Manager responded to members 
questions and explained the ‘Better Business for All’ Government initiative and noted 
concern regarding problems for residents living near the Bucklers Mead astro turf facility 
located in St Michaels Avenue.   
 
The Chairman thanked the Environmental Health Manager for his report and the 
excellent work of his team. 
 

NOTED 
 

  

22. Area South Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Communities Lead presented the report and updated members that the Heart of 
Wessex Rail Partnership report and the six monthly Area South Development Team 
update report would be brought to the November committee.  
 
Councillor Peter Seib requested an update on the work undertaken by the Area 
Development Team to establish community involvement as part of bringing together the 
new community facility at Lufton. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) that the Area South Forward Plan and the comments of 

Members be noted. 

 (2) that the reports identified by Members be added to the Area 
South Forward Plan. 

 
(Voting: Without dissent) 

 

  
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


